CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

March 11, 2024

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a regular meeting on February 12, 2024, at 5:01 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Jay Matheny, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Public Works Superintendent Aaron Blount, City Projects Administrator Justin Carrico and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

Ricky Binkley Barry McDonald John Poole Johnny Jackson

Jana Adams

Brad Rodgers Derrick Parrott

Lauren Carr

Police Chief Nathan Kent opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Johnny Jackson led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Barry McDonald led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Mayor Kathy O'Nan recognized the Graves County High School Co-Ed Cheerleading Squad as the National High School Cheerleading Champions. Certificates and keys to the city were presented to the members and coaches of the team.

Mayor Kathy O'Nan read a statement proclaiming March 16, 2024, as Helen LaFrance Day in the City of Mayfield. Ms. LaFrance is a world-recognized artist from Mayfield.

Mac Anderson from the Appalachia Service Project gave a presentation on his organization and announce that they would be constructing 8-10 houses in the City of Mayfield to help aid those displaced by the December 2021 tornado.

Jill Celeya of Heart of Mayfield Emerges "HOME" gave a report on the progress the community is making since the tornado.

On a motion by Poole, seconded by Rodgers, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, McDonald, Jackson, Parrott, and Carr, voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the February 12, 2024, minutes. Motion passed unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS

On a motion by Rodgers, seconded by Jackson, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, McDonald, Jackson, Parrott and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 1-24** an ordinance "authorizing the Public Works Department for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky to install a stop sign at the end of the eastbound lane of Forest Circle near the intersection of Forest Circle, Lincoln Drive, and Golf Card Drive in Mayfield Graves County, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Carr, with Carr, Parrott, Jackson, McDonald, Rodgers, Adams, and Poole voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 2-24** an ordinance "changing the flow of traffic on South 10th Street between West Water Street and West Walnut Street from one-way traffic to two-way traffic." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Poole, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, McDonald, Jackson, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 3-24** an ordinance "re-zoning certain parcels of real property within the City of Mayfield from "B-1 Highway Commercial to M-1 Municipal." (Parcel ID Numbers: 089.01.00.057.08 & 089.01.00.057.09) Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Adams, with Carr, Parrott, Jackson, Rodgers, Adams, and Poole voting yea, with McDonald abstaining, and with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 4-24** an ordinance "rezoning certain parcels of real property within the City of Mayfield from "B-1 Highway Commercial" to "B-3 Central Business District." (Parcel ID Numbers: 205.00.02.005.00, 205.00.02.006.00, & 205.00.02.004.01) Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Rodgers, seconded by McDonald, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, McDonald, Jackson, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 5-24** an ordinance "re-zoning certain parcels of real property within the City of Mayfield from "B-1 Highway Commercial" to "M-1 Municipal." (Parcel ID Numbers: 089.00.00.180.05 & 089.00.00.180.04) Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion by McDonald, seconded by Parrott, with Carr, Parrott, Jackson, McDonald, Rodgers, Adams, Poole, and Binkley, voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Ordinance 6-24** an ordinance "rezoning certain parcels of real property within the City of Mayfield from "I-1 Light Industrial to R-2 Multi-Family Residential." (Parcel ID Numbers: 206.01.09.009.00, 206.01.09.010.00, 206.01.09.011.00 & 206.01.09.012.00) Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Adams, seconded by Rodgers, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Resolution 3-1-24** a resolution "authorizing the filing of the application, and directing and authorizing Mayor Kathy O'Nan to act in connection with application to the CDBG Federal Grant and to provide such additional information as may be required." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Adams, with McDonald abstaining, with all others present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed with corrections **Resolution 3-2-24** a resolution "authorizing the expenditure of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding by the City of Mayfield, Kentucky" for the repair of Fire Station 3. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Poole, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Municipal Order 1-24** a municipal order "extending the deadline for the removal of temporary housing unit (travel recreational vehicle) from real property located at 104 North Jenkins in Mayfield, Graves County, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

At 6:00 p.m. on a motion by McDonald, seconded by Adams, council went into executive session.

At 6:34 p.m. on a motion by McDonald, seconded by Parrott, council exited executive session. No action was taken during executive session.

Department heads gave their reports.

The time for a special called meeting was set for Thursday, March 14, 2024, at 4:30 pm at the Mayor's Office at 1257 Paris Road, Mayfield, Kentucky.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by McDonald, seconded by Rodgers, the meeting was adjourned at 7:00 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:
Karen Wilson, City Clerk	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky